available to make all projected OPEB payments for current active and inactive
employees. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on OPEB plan investments
was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB
liability.

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the City, as well as what the net
OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a discount rate that is one
percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current rate, for the
measurement period ended June 30, 2023:

Plan's Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
Discount Rate -1% Current Discount Rate Discount Rate +1%

(4.50%) (5.50%) (6.50%)
Net OPEB Liability (Asset) 6,992,659$   (697,522)$   (7,036,524)$

Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB liability (asset) of the City, as well as what the net
OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using a health care cost trend rates
that are one percentage point lower or one percentage point higher than the current
rates, for the measurement period ended June 30, 2023:

Plan's Net OPEB Liability (Asset)
Healthcare Cost
Trend Rate -1% Current Trend Rate Trend Rate +1%

Net OPEB Liability (Asset) (7,693,400)$   (697,522)$   7,910,325$

CITY OF CERRITOS, CALIFORNIA
NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

JUNE 30, 2024

(74)

NOTE 12 POSTEMPLOYMENT HEALTHCARE BENEFITS (CONTINUED)

C. Change in Net OPEB Liability

Total Plan Net
OPEB Fiduciary OPEB

Liability Net Position Liability (Asset)
Balance at June 30, 2022
  (Measurement Date) 51,368,701$   57,072,789$   (5,704,088)$

Changes in the Year:
Service Cost 1,861,165   -   1,861,165
Interest on the Total OPEB
  Liability 2,999,797   -   2,999,797
Differences Between Actual and
  Expected Experience 830,468   -   830,468
Changes In Assumptions 2,336,368   -   2,336,368
Contribution - Employer -   2,149,001   (2,149,001)
Net Investment Income -   900,079   (900,079)
Administrative Expenses -   (27,848)   27,848
Benefit Payments (2,149,001)   (2,149,001)   -

Net Changes 5,878,797   872,231   5,006,566
Balance at June 30, 2023
  (Measurement Date) 57,247,498$   57,945,020$   (697,522)$

OPEB Expense (Income) and Deferred Outflows/Inflows of Resources Related to OPEB

For the year ended June 30, 2024, OPEB expense in the amount of $3,101,684 is
included in the accompanying statement of activities.

At June 30, 2024, the City reported deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows
of resources related to OPEB from the following sources:

Deferred Deferred
Outflows Inflows

of Resources of Resources
Contributions Made After Measurement Date 2,423,770$   -$
Differences Between Expected and Actual
  Experience 653,773   (319,938)